and losses hold even if the investor uses a reference point of 𝑥*+, > 0 when evaluating the risky
investment.

As in the baseline scenario, the effects of asymmetrical taxation are ambiguous (Finding 2). The value
of the risky investment remains unaffected by this kind of tax system only if the loss offset precisely
equates to the following condition:

𝜃XYZ[vh
∗,TU* = −

𝑥 − 𝑥*+,
@ 1 − 𝜏 @ − 1 + 𝜆 𝑥 + 𝑥*+,

C

𝜆

H
C

+ 𝑥*+, 1 − 𝜏 − 𝑥

𝜏𝑥 .
(42)

When 𝜃 > 𝜃XYZ[vh
∗,TU* , taxation is value-increasing; when 𝜃 < 𝜃XYZ[vh

∗ 𝑣𝑎𝑟 , it is value-reducing. A high

reference point thus implies a lower threshold value. Under tax-sensitive conditions, shifting the ref-
erence point consequently has the opposite effect compared to tax-insensitive and thus fixed condi-
tions. Our numerical analyses support Finding 4. Finding 3 also holds.

36

Figures

   Notes: p.t. = post-tax.

−2% 2%$%&' = 0%

−2% 2%$%&' = 1%

$ − $%&'
=−2%

	$ − $%&'
= 2%

−$ − $%&'
= −3%

	$ − $%&'
= 1%

pre-tax
“loss”

pre-tax
“gain”

bad state of nature good state of nature

post-tax
“gain”

post-tax
“loss”

- = 20%
. = 100%

tax loss tax gain

pre-tax
“loss”

pre-tax
“gain”

tax loss tax gain

p.t.
“gain”

post-tax
“loss”

- = 20%
. = 100%

Figure 1: Good and bad states of nature for 𝑥 = 2% and 𝑥*+, = 0 or 𝑥*+, = 1 > 0

37

Source: Own calculation, in line with Tversky and Kahneman (1992).

Deskriptive	Analyse	der	Wirkungen	steuerlicher	Verlustverrechnung

Referenzpunkt

Verlust

reference point xref =	0

loss profit

perceived positive	value %(&)

perceived negative	value %(&)

Figure 2: Value function

38

Source: Own calculation, in line with Tversky and Kahneman (1992), p. 310.

Out[48]=

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 p

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1.0

π(p)

π(p) = p π- π+

Figure 3: Probability weighting function
	𝛾 = 0.6, 𝛿 = 0.7

39

Source: Own calculations.

Out[240]=

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 τ

-35

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

Φ,Φτ,sym

ΔΦsym > 0

Φ Φτ,sym

Figure 4: Preference values of the median decision maker depending on the tax rate
for symmetrical taxation of gains and losses

𝑥 = 100,	𝑥*+, = 0,	𝛾 = 𝛿 = 1,	𝛼 = 𝛽 = 0.88,	𝜆 = 2.25,	𝜃 = 1

40

Source: Own calculations.

Out[84]=

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 τ

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

Φ,Φτ,sym,Φτ,asym

ΔΦasym > 0

ΔΦasym < 0

Φ
Φτ,sym
Φτ,asym, θ=0.9
Φτ,asym, θ=0.2

Figure 5: Preference values of the median decision maker depending on the level of
taxation when gains and losses are taxed asymmetrically

𝑥 = 100,	𝑥*+, = 0,	𝛾 = 𝛿 = 1,	𝛼 =	𝛽 = 0.88,	𝜆 = 2.25,	sym:	𝜃 = 1,	asym:	𝜃 = 0.9	or	𝜃 = 0.2

41

Source: Own calculations.

Out[79]=

0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 θ

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

Φ,Φτ,asym

θ*

Φ Φτ=0.9,asym Φτ=0.2,asym

Figure 6: Preference values of the median decision maker depending on
the level of loss offset restrictions